

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 2520 OF 1996

Mrs. Swati Vinayak Phatak ...Petitioner
V/s
Narhari Vishnu Dharap (since deceased)
through legal heirs & Ors.Respondents

WITH
SECOND APPEAL NO. 279 OF 2005

Swati Vinayak Pathak & Anr.Appellants
V/s
Ramesh Narhari Dharap (since deceased)
through legal heirs & Ors.Respondents

Mr. Venkatesh A. Shastry for the Petitioner/Appellants.
Mr. Rupesh R. Lanjekar for the Respondents.

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.

DATED : 14th OCTOBER 2025

P.C.:

1. While going through the records, it is realized by this Court that, one of the Respondents, is a distant relative. Hence propriety demands that this Court should not hear the Writ Petition and the connected Second Appeal any further.
2. In that view of the matter, **not before me**. The matter to be treated as **de-part-heard**.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)